

10 CS DJ ADJ 862/24 Sachin Dutta Vs. Sangeeta

12.11.2024

Present: Sh. Uday Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff (through VC).  
Sh. Sachin, DEO, SDM Office, Dwarka.

Report for financial status of plaintiff filed on behalf of Ld. SDM, Dwarka. Report perused. As per report, plaintiff is earning Rs. 12,000/- per month and maintaining his wife and two children. As per bank statement attached with report Rs. 1044.47/- is lying as a credit balance in the saving account of the plaintiff and he does not own any property. Separate statement of plaintiff is recorded to this effect.

Considering the facts and circumstances of present case, leave is granted to plaintiff to sue as indigent person, as per rules.

Let, suit be registered as ordinary Civil Suit. **Application u/o XXXIII Rule 1 CPC stands disposed off. Ld. official from SDM office stands discharged.**

In view thereof, **issue summons of the suit and notice u/o XXXIX rule 1 and 2 CPC to the defendant through all authorized modes, on filing of PF/RC for the NDOH.**

Put up for argument on interim application/further proceeding on **13.12.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 12.11.2024 (sr)